## **HOUSE RESOLUTION 257**

## By Rich

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate the Fayette Family Vision Care upon being named the Oakland Regional Chamber of Commerce Small Business of the Year.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to pay tribute to those consummate businesses and industries that serve as supportive community partners that enhance the economic life of Tennessee and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable business is Fayette Family Vision Care, which has been awarded the prestigious Small Business of the Year title by the Oakland Regional Chamber of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, a true family-owned small business, owner Dr. Christina Vranich runs

Fayette Family Vision Care with the help of her mother and office manager, Yolanda Vranich;

and

WHEREAS, Fayette Family Vision Care is a mainstay of the community, and Dr.

Christina Vranich is an excellent example of women in business and community leadership; and WHEREAS, Fayette Family Vision Care serves the community of Eads, Tennessee, with the utmost professionalism and integrity and should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we hereby honor and congratulate Dr. Christina Vranich and Fayette Family Vision Care upon being named the Oakland Regional Chamber of Commerce Small Business of the Year and extend our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.